H.R. No. 3573

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Family and friends are mourning the untimely loss of
- 2 Ronald Saenz of Pleasanton, who passed away on May 27, 2015, at the
- 3 age of 51; and
- WHEREAS, The son of Abraham and Ermelinda Saenz, Ronald Saenz
- 5 enjoyed the companionship of his two brothers, Danny and Richard,
- 6 and his two sisters, Veronica and Angie, as well as the affection of
- 7 many nieces and nephews; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Saenz was a valued member of the Pleasanton
- 9 community, where he was known as a talented barber and hairstylist;
- 10 he had a propensity to lighten the mood of every occasion with his
- 11 jokes and laughter, and his warmth and kindness were apparent to all
- 12 who were fortunate enough to share in his love and friendship; and
- WHEREAS, While the life of Ronald Saenz ended far too soon,
- 14 those he leaves behind will forever cherish their memories of time
- 15 spent in his company; now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas
- 17 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Ronald Saenz and
- 18 extend sincere condolences to the members of his family: to his
- 19 parents, Abraham and Ermelinda Saenz; to his brothers, Danny H.
- 20 Saenz and Richard A. Saenz Sr.; to his sisters, Veronica Ann Saenz
- 21 and Angie Saenz; and to his many other relatives and friends; and,
- 22 be it further
- 23 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 24 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of

H.R. No. 3573

- 1 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Ronald
- 2 Saenz.

Guillen

H.R. No. 3573

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 3573 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on June 1, 2015.

Chief Clerk of the House